

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS LLC'S
PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT WITH
QWEST CORPORATION

DOCKET NO. UT-053039

PAC-WEST TELECOMM, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

QWEST CORPORATION,

Respondent.

DOCKET NO. UT-053036

**QWEST'S POST-HEARING OPENING
BRIEF**

REDACTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. BACKGROUND 4
 - a. VNXX Generally 4
 - b. Relevant Docket History 6
- III. LEGAL ARGUMENTS 8
 - a. Jurisdiction 8
 - b. Burden of Proof 11
- IV. NATURE AND AMOUNT OF TRAFFIC 12
- V. REFUND CLAIM 15
- VI. TRANSPORT/ACCESS CHARGES 17
- VII. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>AT&T v. PAC-WEST</i> 651 F.3d 980, 991 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Forbes v. American Building Maintenance Company West</i> , 170 Wn.2d 157, 166-168 (2010) ...	16
<i>Humphrey Industries, LTD v. Clay Street Associates, et al.</i> , 2013 Wash. LEXIS 141, *12-*16 (Wash. Supreme Ct., 2013);	15, 16
<i>In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Inter-carrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 9151 (FCC April 27, 2001).....	1
<i>Level 3 Communications, LLC v. Qwest Corporation</i> , Docket UT-053039, Order No. 5 (February 9, 2006).....	7
<i>Qwest Corporation v. Level 3 Communications, LLC</i> ; Order 10, Docket UT-063038; Order 3, Docket UT-063055 (July 16, 2008).	5, 10
<i>Qwest Corporation v. Washington State Utilities and Transportation Commission</i> , 484 F.Supp.2d 1160, 1177 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	1, 2, 7
<i>Scoccolo Construction, Inc. v. The City of Renton</i> , 158 Wn.2d 506, 519-520 (2006).	15
<i>Stevens v. Brink’s Home Security, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 42, 50-52 (2007).	15
47 U.S.C. §251(b)(5).	6
RCW 4.56.110(4)	15
RCW §19.52.020(1)	15
RCW 80.36.200.	3
